
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Personnel Committee 
 
 

Date: Wednesday, 16 October 2019 

Time: 10.10 am (or at the rise of the Executive if later) 
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 
lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk. There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the 
Extension. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Personnel Committee 

Councillors - Ollerhead (Chair), Akbar, Bridges, Craig, Leech, Leese, N Murphy, 
S Murphy, Rahman, Richards, Sheikh and Stogia 

Public Document Pack



Personnel Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the last meeting 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 11 September 2019. 
 

 
5 - 6 

5.   Employment Policy - Domestic Abuse 
The report of the Interim Director of HR & OD is enclosed. 
 

 
7 - 28 

6.   Director of Commercial and Operations 
The report of the Chief Executive is enclosed. 
 

 
29 - 36 



Personnel Committee 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Personnel Committee is made up of the Leader of the Council, the other nine 
Members of the Executive, the Assistant Executive Member (Finance and Human 
Resources), and the Leader of the Opposition.  
 
Amongst its responsibilities, the Personnel Committee considers department staffing 
and organisational reviews; determines collective and corporate terms and conditions 
of staff and ‘market rate’ supplements. The Committee also determines the 
assignment and re-grading of certain posts and policies relating to local government 
pensions. 
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
The Council welcomes the filming, recording, public broadcast and use of social 
media to report on the Committee’s meetings by members of the public. 
Agenda, reports and minutes of all Council Committees can be found on the 
Council’s website www.manchester.gov.uk.  
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Donna Barnes 
 Tel: 0161 234 3037 
 Email: d.barnes@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 8 October 2019 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Personnel Committee  11 September 2019 

Personnel Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2019 
 
 
Present: Councillor Ollerhead (Chair) – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Akbar, Bridges, Craig, Leech, N Murphy, S Murphy, Rahman, Richards, 
Sheikh and Stogia 
 
Apologies: Councillor Leese  
 
PE/19/21 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2019 as a correct record. 
 
PE/19/22 Conditions of Employment and Grading of the Director of 

Population Health & Wellbeing  
 
In July the Committee had examined and approved the key changes arising from the 
Phase 2 review of Manchester Health and Care Commissioning (MHCC) partnership 
including the change of deployment for 32 Manchester City Council employees from 
MHCC to Manchester Local Care Organisation (Minute PE/19/20). A report now 
submitted by the Chief Executive explained that it had not been possible, at that time, 
to also look at the changes needed to the Director of Population Health and 
Wellbeing post, which was now before the committee for consideration. 
 
The report described the history of the post. The post had transferred into the Council 
from the NHS in April 2013. At that time it had been graded according to NHS terms 
and conditions, and paid at the NHS “Director of Public Health” grade. Since then the 
post had fallen behind increases in NHS pay scale changes. 
 
In 2017 the post had been re-designated as Director of Population Health and 
Wellbeing. As the integration of HNS and Council services had proceeded further 
responsibilities had been added to the role, including the Manchester Health and 
Care Commissioning (MHCC) Nursing and Safeguarding services following the 
departure of the MHCC Nursing and Safeguarding Director. 
 
The report explained that the post had vital collaborative role that combined the 
Council’s Public Health responsibilities and the NHS commissioning responsibilities. 
The post could therefore have been fully assimilated into the Council’s senior grading 
structure, or continue to operate under NHS terms and conditions and grades. It was 
proposed and agreed that the future of the role should be within the Council’s senior 
management, which therefore required it to be evaluated in accordance with the 
Council’s job evaluation scheme. That evaluation had led to the proposed grade of 
SS4. 
 

Page 5

Item 4



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Personnel Committee  11 September 2019 

The report then examined the implication of those changes on the existing post 
holder, and how the post holder should be assimilated into the SS4 grade. Those 
assimilation proposals were agreed. 
 
At the meeting it was clarified that the report and the recommendations addressed 
two separate issues: the grade the Council should assign to the post from this time 
on within the management structure; and how the existing post holder should now be 
assimilated into that grade structure. The second of these only being pertinent at this 
meeting as post had not previously been included in the Council’s senior 
management pay grade structures. 
 
It was noted that Manchester Clinical Commissioning Group was going to make an 
additional annual payment to the post holder. 
 
No Trade Union comments had been submitted for the item. The Committee agreed 
the proposals. 
 
Decisions 
 
1. To recommend to Council that the post of Director of Population Health & 

Wellbeing post is remunerated at Grade SS4 (£95,953 - £105,940) and 
assimilated to local government Chief Officer JNC terms and conditions of 
employment.  

 
2. To recommend to Council that the post holder be assimilated at the maximum 

point of SS4 (£105,940) to reflect both the current market rate for Directors of 
Public Health and to provide for a greater level of parity with other Manchester 
Health & Care Commissioning Executive Directors. 

 
3. To note that on the Manchester Health and Care Commissioning (MHCC) 

structure the title of the post holder is Executive Director Population Health, 
Nursing and Safeguarding MHCC to reflect the wider role within the MHCC 
partnership.  

 
4.  To recommend that the Council notes and approves the intention of 

Manchester Clinical Commissioning Group (MCCG) to separately and 
independently make a direct additional payment of £5000 to the individual in 
respect of specific additional responsibilities that will be undertaken by the 
post holder on behalf of MCCG within the Manchester Health & Care 
Commissioning partnership.   

 
 
 

Page 6

Item 4



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Personnel Committee - 16 October 2019 
 
Subject: Employment Policy - Domestic Abuse  
 
Report of: Interim Director of HR & OD 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
This report presents to Personnel Committee a revised policy in relation to the 
Council’s approach to supporting staff members who are subject to or affected by 
Domestic Abuse. The draft policy strengthens the organisational commitment to 
supporting employees experiencing domestic abuse and aligns this with the Council’s 
‘Delivering Differently’ Domestic Violence and Abuse Strategy. 
 
This revised document updates the existing policy agreed in 2016 to reflect changes 
in best practice and learning over the last three years. The refreshed policy has been 
developed in consultation with the Council’s Community Safety Team. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is requested to approve the implementation of the revised policy as 
detailed within and appended to this report. 
 

 
Wards affected: 
 
All  
 
Financial implications for the revenue and capital budgets: 
 
There are no financial consequences arising from the proposals within this report. 
 

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name:  Helen Grantham 
Position:  Interim Director of HR & OD 
Telephone: 0161 600 8380 
E-mail:  helen.grantham@manchester.gov.uk  
 
Name:  Sam McVaigh 
Position: Head of Workforce Strategy  
Telephone: 0161 234 3976 
E-mail:  s.mcvaigh@manchester.gov.uk  
 
 

Page 7

Item 5



Name:  Samantha Mottershead 
Position: HROD Officer 
Telephone: 0161 600 8919 
E-mail:  s.mottershead@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection):  
 
Employee Domestic Abuse Policy: Personnel Committee 2 March 2016.  
 
Manchester’s ‘Delivering Differently’ Domestic Violence and Abuse Strategy 
 
  

Page 8

Item 5

https://www.manchester.gov.uk/downloads/download/5643/domestic_abuse_strategy_2010_14


1. Background 
 
1.1 The Council’s existing Domestic Violence and Abuse policy was produced in 

March 2016 and has provided a solid framework to support employees who 
are affected by domestic abuse over the last three years. Over recent months 
work has taken place to review this policy in order to ensure that it is fit for 
purpose, aligns with best practice externally, takes into consideration feedback 
from employees and is aligned with the Council's own policy position in this 
area with regard to supporting Manchester residents. The revised policy has 
been developed in consultation with the relevant specialist teams across the 
Council. 

 
1.2 Tackling domestic violence and abuse has been a key priority for Manchester 

for many years and as a city Manchester has had, and continues to have, a 
zero tolerance approach. Manchester believes that it is everyone’s 
responsibility to stop domestic violence. In 2017/18, there were 8,174 incidents 
of domestic abuse recorded in Manchester with this figure increasing to 8,484 
2018/19. - ‘Delivering Differently’ is Manchester’s Domestic Violence and 
Abuse Strategy (2016-2020) and in reviewing the Council’s policy position in 
relation to employees here Officers have been cognisant of ensuring this 
aligns the Council as an exemplar employer with this approach.  

 
1.3 Domestic abuse can have a devastating and long-term impact on the victim 

and can affect morale, health, wellbeing and se
[...]
ency.  

Police 

Police  If you are a victim of, or witness to Domestic 
Violence and Abuse, or have concerns regarding a 
victim of Domestic Violence and Abuse, there are 
several ways you can report this.   

If you find yourself in a 
situation where you are in 
immediate danger, phone 
999 
 
Otherwise ring the Police on 
101 or visit the website of 
your local police force for 
further information 

Services Available to Perpetrators of Domestic Abuse 

End the Fear  Provides online information and signposting for 
people in any borough of Greater Manchester who 

are concerned about their behaviour towards their 
partner and its impact on them and/ or their children  

www.endthefear.co.uk 
 

Respect  The Respect Phoneline is a confidential, national 

helpline, email and webchat service for perpetrators 
of domestic violence looking for help to stop. They 
help male and female perpetrators, in heterosexual 
or same-sex relationships. Partners or ex-partners 
of perpetrators, as well as concerned friends and 
family members and Frontline Workers are also 
welcome to contact them for information, advice 
and support. 

www.respect.uk.net 
0808 802 4040  
Monday to Friday  
9am - 5pm  

Bridging to Change 
Domestic Violence 
Prevention Programme 

Bridging to Change is a Respect accredited self-
referral programme for men in Manchester who 

have been violent and/or abusive towards their 
intimate female partners and who wish to address 
and change their abusive behaviour. An integrated 
support service, with women workers, is offered to 
partners or ex-partners of men on the programme.    

www.talklistenchange.org.uk 
0161 872 1100  
Monday to Thursday  
9am - 9pm  
Friday  
9am - 1pm 
5.30pm - 9pm 

 

Page 28

Item 5Appendix 1,

http://www.endthefear.co.uk/
http://www.respect.uk.net/
http://www.talklistenchange.org.uk/


Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Personnel Committee – 16 October 2019 
 
Subject: Director of Commercial and Operations  
 
Report of: Chief Executive 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
This report sets out proposals to realign senior capacity as part of the new 
arrangements to support the senior leadership within the Council.  
 
This report seeks approval to redesignate and regrade the post of Operations and 
Commissioning Director in the Neighbourhoods Directorate to Director of Commercial 
and Operations. The change in grade reflects the increase in responsibilities, as set 
out in the main body of the report. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is requested to: 
 
1. Approve the redesignation of the role of Head of Commissioning and Delivery 

to Director of Commercial and Operations. 
 
2. Recommend that the Council approves the regrade of the Director of 

Commercial and Operations from SS3 (£78,715 - £87,217) to SS4 (£95,953 - 
£105,940) and agrees to appointment at a salary of £105,940. 

 

 
Wards Affected: 
 
All 
 
Financial implications for the revenue and capital budgets 
 
Revenue budget consequences - The increased cost arising from the proposed 
changes in this report are c£25k and it is proposed that the increased costs will be 
funded from within existing budgets.  
 
It is anticipated that going forward the postholder will grow help grow and further 
develop the commercial activity undertaken by the Council and this will produce 
benefits for the revenue budget that will be considered as part of future budget 
planning.  
 
Capital budget consequences - There are no capital budget consequences arising 
directly from this report.  
 

Page 29

Item 6



Contact Officers: 
 
Name:  Joanne Roney  
Position: Chief Executive  
Telephone: 0161 234 3006 
E-mail: j.roney@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name:  Carol Culley  
Position: Deputy Chief Executive & City Treasurer 
Telephone: 0161 234 3406 
E-mail: carol.culley@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name:  Fiona Worrall 
Position: Strategic Director Neighbourhoods 
Telephone: 0161 234 3926 
E-mail: fiona.worrall@manchester.gov.uk 
 
N
[...]
the 
postholder be assimilated into the newly redesignated and regraded post of 
Director of Commercial and Operations at £105,940 (spine point 45) within 
Grade SS4. As the proposed salary for the post on appointment is over £100k, 
additionally approval from Council needs to be sought.  

 
6. Comments from Trade Unions 
 
6.1 To follow 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 33

Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Fiona Worrall
Strategic Director 
(Neighbourhoods)

Grade SS5

Head of 
Libraries, 

Galleries & 
Culture

Grade SS3

Head of Parks, 
Leisure & 

Events
Grade SS3

Head of 
Neighbourhood 
Management
Grade SS3

Galleries 
Operations 
Manager

Grade SS1

Head of 
Compliance 

and Community 
Safety

Grade SS3

Strategic Lead 
(Waste, Recycling & 

Street Cleansing)
Grade SS2

Operational Services 
Manager

Grade SS1

Business Units Lead
Grade 12

Events & 
Commercial Lead

Grade 12

Director of 
Highways

Grade SS4

Head of Network 
Management
Grade SS2

Head of Design, 
Commissioning, and 

PMO
Grade SS3

Highways Development 
Specialist

Grade SS1

Head of Programme 
Management Office

Grade SS1

Appendix 1
Proposed Structure

Community 
Safety Lead

Grade 12

Compliance & 
Enforcement 

Lead
Grade 12

Head of Youth 
Strategy & 

Engagement
Grade 12

Strategic Lead 
(Neighbourhoods) 

x 3
Grade SS2

Director of 
Commercial 

and 
Operations
Grade SS4

P
age 35

Item
 6

A
ppendix 1,



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the last meeting
	5 Employment Policy - Domestic Abuse
	Domestic Abuse Policy Appendix
	Domestic Abuse Policy
	Domestic Abuse Manager's Checklist
	Services Contact Information


	6 Director of Commercial and Operations
	Director of Commercial and Operations Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Personnel Committee  16 October 2019 

Personnel Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 16 October 2019 
 
 
Present: Councillor Ollerhead (Chair) – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Akbar, Bridges, Craig, N Murphy, S Murphy, Rahman, Richards and 
Stogia 
 
Apologies: Councillor Leech, Leese and Sheikh 
 
Also present: Councillors:   
 
PE/19/23 Minutes of the last meeting  
 
Decision 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2019 as a correct 
record. 
 
PE/19/24 Employment Policy - Domestic Abuse  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Interim Director of HROD which set out a 
revised and strengthened approach to supporting staff who are subject to or affected 
by domestic abuse.  The existing policy had been refreshed to reflect changes in best 
practice and learning over the last three years as well as consultation with the 
Council’s Community Safety team.   The policy had also been aligned with the 
Council’s zero-tolerance ‘Delivering Differently’ Domestic Violence and Abuse 
Strategy.  The Committee was invited to approve the policy and its implementation. 
 
The Committee noted that an internal communication strategy would be rolled out to 
staff to inform them of changes to the policy.  Members also discussed the 
importance of leading by example and exerting influence to larger employers in the 
city to adopt similar ways of working. 
 
No Trade Union comments had been submitted for the item. The Committee fully 
supported and welcomed the proposals. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the revised Domestic Abuse policy. 
 
PE/19/25 Director of Commercial and Operations  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which put forward a 
proposal to redesignate and regrade the post of Operations and Commissioning 
Director in the Neighbourhoods Directorate to Director of Commercial and Operations 
in order to reflect increased responsibilities.  The increased responsibilities were set 
out in the report as well as the financial implications of the proposals. 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Personnel Committee  16 October 2019 

 
No Trade Union comments were submitted for consideration of the item.  The 
Committee agreed the proposals. 
 
Decisions 
 
1. To approve the redesignation of the Head of Commissioning and Delivery to 

Director of Commercial and Operations. 
 
2. To recommend that Council approves the regrade of the Director Commercial and 

operations from SS3 (£78, 715 - £87, 217) to SS4 (£95, 953 - £105, 940) and 
agrees to appointment at a salary of £105, 940 

 
 
 


